

GAHC020006792025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/211/2025

SHRI LANUMOA AND ANR
W/C LABOUR, EMP. CODE- DMR- 15706, OFFICE OF THE SDO (PWD) R AND
B, SUB-DIVISIONAL NO II, DIMAPUR NAGALAND 2: SHRI S BIRI@ BIRI
YIMCHUNGER
W/C LABOUR
PIMS CODE PWD05771
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
CENTRAL DIVISION
TUENSANG
NAGALAN

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND
KOHIMA 2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
DEPT. OF P AND AR
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B)
KOHIMA NAGALAN

Advocate for the Petitioner : SUPONGWATI WALLING, R ATSULA KIPS

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

Linked Case : WP(C)/208/2025

SHRI B. IMLONG CHANG AND ANR
W/C SECTIONAL ASSISTANT
PIMS CODE-PWD05216
R/I TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG NAGALAND

2: SMTI. C. MONYU KHIAMNIUNGAN
W/C JUGALI
PIMS CODE-PWD05396
R/O TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG NAGALAND
VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B)
CENTRAL DIVISION
TUENSANG NAGALAND

Advocate for : SUPONGWATI WALLING
Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/207/2025

SHR L. WONGTOCHINGMAK CHANG
W/C SECTIONAL ASSISTANT
R/O TUENSANG TOWN
TUENSANG
NAGALAND

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B) CENTRAL DIVISION
TUENSANG NAGALAND

Advocate for : SUPONGWATI WALLING
Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/206/2025

SHRI HAOLEI KONYAK AND 3 ORS
W/C LABOUR (RTD.) CODE NO. MON-0410

2: SHRI KHONGKAI KONYAK
W/C LABOUR
CODE NO. MON-0612

3: SMTI LEIYA
WIFE OF TEK BAHADUR THAPA-TEEK BAHADUR THAPA
W/C KHALASI
CODE NO. MON-0369

4: SHRI ZACHIVO CHAKHESANG @ ZACHIVE

W/C CHOWKIAR (RTD.) CODE NO. 0574
VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
P AND AR DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
PHED NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PHED NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PHED
MON DIVISION
MON NAGALAND

Advocate for : SUPONGWATI WALLING
Advocate for : GOVT ADV NL appearing for STATE OF NAGALAND AND 4 ORS

Linked Case : WP(C)/216/2025

SMTI. NEIKHROTE U MERO
W/C SCLAE KHALASI
EMPLOYEE CODE NO. PWD18516
PWD (R AND B) PFUTSERO DIVISION

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 5 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
KOHIMA

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
P AND AR DEPT.
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
GOVT. OF NAGALAND
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT. NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
NPWD
NAGALAND KOHIMA

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B)
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD (R AND B) PFUTSERO DIVISION
PFUTSERO NAGALAND

For the Petitioner(s) : Ms. T. Sekmou Chang, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. Pichano, Government Advocate

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 26.05.2026

The learned counsels appearing on behalf of the parties submitted that the pleadings are not complete.

2. Considering the fact that some of the Petitioners have already superannuated after rendering service for more than 30 years and some are awaiting their regularization, it is the opinion of this Court that the matters require an urgent disposal. However, as the pleadings are not complete, an additional opportunity

is required to be given.

3. Accordingly, list these matters again on 25.06.2026.

4. In the meantime, the parties shall exchange their pleadings.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant